
 

 
 

Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee 
 

Tuesday 3 December 2024 
10.00 am 

Room 109, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor James McAsh 
 

  
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Tim Murtagh via email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 25 November 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee 
 

Tuesday 3 December 2024 
10.00 am 

Room 109, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 2 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
December 2023.  
 

 

6. THE LIVESEY TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 

3 - 22 

 Members to consider the recommendations contained in the report.  
 

 



1 
 
 

Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee 
 
Minutes of the Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee held on Tuesday 5 December 
2023 at 10.00 am at Second Floor Room 202 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sarah Feasey, Deputy Head of Law (Communities) 
Adrian Sancroft, Principal Surveyor 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Chair opened the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James McAsh. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting.  
 

6. THE LIVESEY TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 

 Helen Webb from Treasure House presented and summarised the annual report. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of expanding the work of Treasure House at other 
Southwark premises. It was mentioned that there may be potential availability at 
primary schools and that this would be looked into by members and officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the annual report be noted and agreed. 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.25am 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

2



 

 
 

 

1 

  

Item No.  
     6. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
 3 December 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet (Livesey Trust) 
Committee  
 

Report title: The Livesey Trust, Annual Report 2023-24 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Old Kent Road 

From: Head of Culture 

[...]
l as trustee at all times to 
take necessary steps to ensure that the charity is independent from the 
council and exists to pursue its own purposes and not to carry out the policies 
or directions of the council or any other body.  
 

35. This means that the council (acting through the Livesey Trust Committee) is 
required to give consideration to the operation of the Trust solely in its role as 
corporate trustee and in accordance with the object and interests of the Trust.  

11



 

 
 

 

10 

  

 
36. As corporate trustee the council, in accordance with common law, has an 

overriding duty to promote the charitable purposes of the charity. It must carry 
out its responsibilities with reasonable diligence and conduct its affairs in the 
same manner as an ordinary prudent business person would conduct his/her 
own affairs. A trustee must also take all reasonable and proper measures to 
maintain and secure any Trust property. 

 
Strategic Director of Resources (ESL24/093) 
 
37. This report is requesting Cabinet to note the Livesey Trust, Annual Report 

2023-24.  
  

38. The strategic Director of Resources notes there are no financial 
implications arising from this report. 

 
39. Staffing and any other costs connected with this report to be contained 

within existing departmental revenue budgets.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

None   

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Treasure House Annual Report 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Sophia Looney, Director of Leisure 

Report Author Eva Gomez, Head of Culture 

Version Final 

Dated 25 November 2024 

Key Decision No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Governance and Assurance) 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Resources 

Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 25 November 2024 

 

12



Phone: 020 7732 5327
Email: contactus@treasu
[...]
f 

copies 

 
Members of the Committee (electronic only) 

 
Councillor Jasmin Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor James McAsh 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Officers (electronic only) 

 
Eva Gomez, Head of Culture, Environment 
& Leisure 
                   
Norman Coombe, Specialist Governance 
Lawyer, Legal Services 
 
 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  25 November 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
       
 
 
 

        
 
         
 
      
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
  
        
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

23

mailto:Tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 THE LIVESEY TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24
	Appendix 1

	 [Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee - Tuesday 3 December 2024 
 

 
 
 
 

CABINET (LIVESEY TRUST) COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee held on Tuesday 3 
December 2024 at 10.00 am at Room 109, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor James McAsh 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Norman Coombe, Specialist Governance Lawyer 
Eva Gomez, Head of Culture 
Adrian Sancroft, Principal Surveyor 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 The Chair opened the meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 



2 
 
 

Cabinet (Livesey Trust) Committee - Tuesday 3 December 2024 
 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024 be 
agreed as a correct record of that meeting.  
 

 

6. THE LIVESEY TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 

 

 Helen Webb from Treasure House presented and summarised the 
annual report. 
 
Members and officers discussed the possibility of expanding the 
work of Treasure House at other Southwark premises. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the annual report be agreed. 
 
 

 

 Meeting ended at 10.23am 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 


